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Abstract

Introduction. Recent research in the field of tinnitus shows an increase in the incidence, which is associated with
lifestyle changes in people. Despite the growth, there is a lack of guidelines for the management of patients with tinnitus.
Also, attention is paid to the importance of doctors' awareness of tinnitus and teamwork in providing care to patients with
tinnitus.

The aim is to study the experience of physicians in the management of patients with tinnitus.

Methods. We developed a questionnaire that was distributed among ENT doctors and neurologists in Kazakhstan. The
survey was conducted through WhatsApp chats of doctors. The survey was conducted in a Google form, as well as in a
paper version. The survey period was the second half of 2022.

Results. Most of the ENT specialist consider tinnitus as audiological problem, and less psychological. Physicians identify
most of patient experienced tinnitus for more than three months and tinnitus is associated with its laterality, and concomitant
dizziness. Both types of specialists had the least associated anxiety or depression. To better management of patient with
tinnitus there is necessary to develop internet site as well as advanced training among specialist.

Conclusion. Our results showed the need for training of physicians of different specialties in the management of patients
with tinnitus, which in the future will improve the provision of teamwork.
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NMEPCNEKTUBbLI NEYEHUA WLYMA B YILAX
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"HAO «Kasaxckuit HaUMOHaNbHbI# MeAULIMHCKUI yHuBepcuteT umenu C.[1. AccheHaunsipoBay,
r. AnmaTbl, Pecnybnuka KasaxcraH.

BBepeHue. HegaBHue vccnenoBaHus B 0bnacti Lyma B ylax MokasbiBaloT pocT 3aboneBaemMocTy, YTO CBSA3aHO C
n3MeHeHneM obpasa XW3Hu Moaen. HecMoTpst Ha pOCT, OTCYTCTBYIOT PEKOMEHAALMN MO BEAEHMIO MALMEHTOB C LWYMOM B
ywax. Takke ygensieTcs BHMMaHWe BaXHOCTW OCBEJOMIIEHHOCTW Bpayel O Wyme B ylwax W COBMECTHOM paboTbl mpw
OKa3aH1M NOMOLLY NaLMeHTaMm C LIYMOM B YLLaX.

Llenb cocTonT B TOM, 4TOObI N3y4MTb OMBIT Bpayei B BEAEHWM NALMEHTOB C LUYMOM B YLLAX.

MeToabl. Mbl paspaboTanu aHkeTy, koTopas Obina pacnpocTpaHeHa cpeau JIOP-Bpayeit 1 HeBpororo KasaxcraHa.
Onpoc npoBoguncs Yepe3 yatbl Bpader B WhatsApp. Onpoc nposoauncs B hopme Google, a Takke B 6yMaxHON Bepcuu.
Meprogom vccnenoBanms bbina BTopas nonosuHa 2022 roga.

PesynbTatbl. borblumHeTBo JIOP-CcneunanucToB paccMaTprBaloT WyM B ylwax Kak ayauonorsyeckyto npobnemy, u B
MeHbLLE CTEMEHN Kak MCUXOMOrMYeckyo. Bpaun onpegensitor, YT0 GOMbLIMHCTBO NALMEHTOB UCMbIThIBANN LUYM B yLiax
Oonee Tpex MecsiLeB, W WyM B ylax CBS3aH C €ro nartepanbHOCTHI0 M COMYTCTBYIOLLMM rONoBOKpYxeHuem. Oba tuna
creuuanucToB UMenu HauMeHbLLYI0 accoLmMalLlnio ¢ TPEBOroy unu genpeccuent. [Ans nyyilero BeeHNs NaLmeHTa ¢ Wymom B
ylwax Heobxoaumo paspaboTtaTb MHTEPHET-CANT, a TaKkke NPOBECTM MOBLILLEHUE KBANUGUKALMM CNELManucToB.

BbiBogbl. Hawm pesynbTathl nokasanu HeobXogumocTb 0ByYeHUs Bpavel pasnuuHbIX CreuuanbHOCTEN BefeHMH
NaLMeHTOB C LUYMOM B YLUax, 4To B ByayLiem ynyywint obecneyeHne KoMaHaHoi paboTbi.

Knroyesnie crnosa: wym 6 ywax, JIOP, Hesponoe, 30pagooxpaHeHue, MEHeAXMeHM
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1 KEAK «C.XK. AccheHausapoB aTtbiHaafbl Kasak ¥NTTbiK MeavUMHa yHUBEpPCUTETI,
Anmarsbl K., KaszakctaH Pecny6nukacsbl.

Kipicne. KynakTblH, WybinblHAa KaTbICTbl COHFbI 3€pTTEYNEp aAamaapdblH, ©Mip canTbiHbIH ©3repyiHe 6annaHbICTbI
aypyablH ecyiH kepceTefi. ©cyiHe KapamacTaH, Kynak wWybl 6ap Haykactapabl 6ackapy 6OMbIHLLA YCbIHBICTAp KOK.
CoHpait-ak, aapirepnepaiH, TMHHUTYC Typanbl xabapgap 60nybiHbIH, X8He TUHHUTYCMEH ayblpaTblH HayKacTapfFa Kemek
KepceTy KesiHae Gipnecin XymbIC icTeyAIH, MaHbI3abINbIFbIHA Ha3ap aygapbinagbl.

Bi3piH 3epTTeyimigiH MakcaTbl fopirepnepaiH Kynak Wwybl 6ap HaykacTapabl 6ackapyaarbl ToxipubeciH 3epTTey.

Ogicrep. bi3 KasakcTanHbiH JIOP-gopirepnepi MeH HeBponaTonorTapbl apacbiHaa TapaTbiiiFaH cayanHama a3ipneaix.
CayanHama WhatsApp-Tafbl gapirepnepaiH YatTapbl apkbinbl xyprisingi. CayanHama Google TypiHoe, coHpaii-ak karas
HyCKacblHAa Xypriaingi. 3epTrey keseHi 2022 XbInablH eKiHLi XapTbicbl 60napb!.

Hatmxenep. JIOP mMamaHaapblHbIH Kenwiniri KynakTbiH WYbINbIH ayavonorusnelk npobnema peTiHae oHe as
Aopexene ncuxonormanbik Macene peTiHae KapacTtbipadbl. [lapirepnep nauveHTTepaiH kenwiniriHge yw angaH actam
yaKbIT 60Vbl TMHHUTYC Naiga GoMFaHbIH XSHE TUHHUTYC OHbIH, ByRipniri MeH KaTtap XypeTiH 6ac anHanybiMeH BannaHbICTbl
ekeHiH aHblkTangsl. MamaHgapabiH, eki Typi Ae Masacbi3fblKneH Hemece AenpeccusiMeH eH a3 GainaHbICTbl Bongpl.
TWHHWTYCNEH ayblpaTbiH HAYKacTbl XaKChl Backapy YLiH MHTEPHET-CaiTTbl 83ipney, CoHAan-aK MamanaapabiH BinikTiniri
apTTbIpy KaXeT.

KopbITbiHAbINap. bisaiH HoTwxenep apTypni MamaHAbIKTarbl Aapirepnepai TMHHUTYCMEH aybipaTblH HaykacTapabl
Backapyra YIpeTy KaxeTTifiriH kepceTTi, 6yn bonawlakta TONThIK XyMbICTbI KAMTaMachI3 eTyAi xakcapTagbl.

Tylindi ce3dep: muHHUmMyc, J1OP, Hesponamonoe, deHcayrbIK cakmay, MEHEAXMeHM.
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Introduction: [3]. A study conducted by the Cima and authors shows the

The term tinnitus "tinnitus" (from the Latin word tinnire)  lack of clinical guidelines in a number of European countries
means "to ring". People who experience tinnitus report  [3]. The knowledge of physicians about the approaches and
unspecified acoustic sounds such as ringing, as well as  methods of treatment of tinnitus is relevant, since an
buzzing, clicking, throbbing, and other noises, 1 in the  increase in the incidence is observed every year.

absence of external stimul[6]. The global prevalence of The aim is to study the experience of physicians in the
tinnitus ranges from 5% to 43% [8], for instance the = management of patients with tinnitus in Kazakhstan.
prevalence of tinnitus in the US and Western Europe has Methods: At the first stage, we developed a

been shown to be 10-15% in adults [1]. Systematic surveys  questionnaire based on international literature sources. In
of the prevalence of tinnitus indicate great variability and  particular, we used the work of Rilana Cima co-authors [3]
inaccurate understanding of prevalence estimates. Age and  and Tamir co-authors [11]. The questionnaire was sent to
hearing impairment were directly related to the prevalence  three external experts in the field of otolaryngology (ENT)
of tinnitus [2]. In recent years, the number of studies on  and neurology to assess the comprehensibility of the
tinnitus has increased, which shows the importance of  questions and assess the possibility of its use. This
studying this symptom in the population [12]. observational cross - sectional study was conducted

The complexity of managing patients with tinnitus liesin ~ among ENT and neurology specialists in Kazakhstan. The
the lack of objective data. treatment and its assessment of ~ questionnaire was sent through whatsapp chats and
improvement depends on subjective perceptual experience  through the involvement of a main coordinator -
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otolaryngologist of the Ministry of health. The survey was
conducted in a Google form, as well as in a paper version.
Respondents participated voluntarily, anonymously. Before
participating, the respondents gave their consent and were
aware of the purpose and objectives of the topic under
study. The survey period was the second half of 2022. The
sample size was calculated based on the general number of
the ENT and neurologists in Kazakhstan, with an accuracy
of 5%, and a 10% increase in possible losses. The analysis

included the results of 103 ENT and 149 neurologists.
Statistical processing was carried out using the SPSS
program.

Results:

The survey involved the largest number of young
specialists in both specialties with less than 10 years of
work experience. The survey covered respondents from
nine regions of Kazakhstan, working mainly in state
organizations (Table 1).

Table 1.
Characteristics of survey participants.
Questions ENT Neurologist Total
N % N % N %
Work experience up to 5 years 38 (36,9%) 29 (19,5%) 67 (26,6%)
6-10 years old 28 (27,2%) 68 (45,6%) 96 (38,1%)
11-15 years old 16 (15,5%) 24 (16,1%) 40 (15,9%)
16-20 years old 6 (5,8%) 0 0 6 (2,4%)
21 and more 15 (14,6%) 28 (18,8%) 43 (17,1%)
Gender men 32 (31,1%) 73 (49,0%) 105 (41,7%)
women 7 (68,9%) 76 (51,0%) 147 (58,3%)
Your region of Aktobe region 30 (20,1%) 30 (11,9%)
residence Almaty region 11 (10,7%) 12 (8,1%) 23 (9,1%)
East Kazakhstan region 6 (5,8%) 6 (2,4%)
Almaty city 64 (62,1%) 81 (54,4%) 145 (57,5%)
Astana city 11 (10,7%) 8 (5,4%) 19 (7,5%)
Shymkent city 5 (4,9%) 4 (2,7%) 9 (3,6%)
Zhambyl region 7 (4,7%) 7 (2,8%)
West Kazakhstan region 6 (5,8%) 6 (2,4%)
Mangystau region 7 (4,7%) 7 (2,8%)
Where do you work? | State Hospital 71 (68,9%) 77 (51,7%) 148 (58,7%)
Private hospital 32 (31,1%) 72 (48,3%) 104 (41,3%)

One third of respondents in the ENT specialty and
12.8% of neurologists do not consider tinnitus a symptom
(p<0.001). Less than half of the respondents in both
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specialties do not consider tinnitus to be an audiological
problem, however, the percentage is higher among
neurologists (p<0.001) Figure 1.
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Figure 1. Presentation of tinnitus by ENT specialists and neurologists.

More than half of the respondents in both specialties
noted that patients with tinnitus are mostly distressed (P =
0.067) and most often experienced tinnitus for more than
three months. In patients, the characteristic of tinnitus is
associated with its laterality (p=0.014), and concomitant
dizziness (p=0.009), which most often occurred in patients
who applied to a neurologist. Both types of specialists had
the least associated anxiety or depression. Nevertheless,
ENT more often note the presence of primary hearing loss
53.4%, while less among neurologists 33.6% (p=0.002). In
25 percent of ENT doctors, the complaints of patients with
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tinnitus are aggravated during treatment, in neurologists it
was above 50 percent table 2.

The largest number of respondents of both specialties
consider it necessary to promote an Internet site for patients
with tinnitus  (p=0.002). Advanced ftraining in the
management of patients with tinnitus is necessary for ENT
(p=0.06), audiologist and neurologists (p=0.008). ENT
physicians noted less need for training of general
practitioners  (p<0.001), psychologists (p=0.002) and
dentists (p<0.001) compared to neurologists, who identified
a higher need (Table 3).
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Table 2.
The experience of physicians in management of patient with tinnitus.
ENT Neurologist Total
N % N % N %
Can you describe the Very positive 6 (4,0%) 6 (2,4%)
average emotional state Somewhat positive 5 (4,9%) 4 (2,7%) 9 (3,6%)
of a patient with tinnitus at | Neutral 31 | (30,1%) | 57 | (38,3%) | 88 | (34,9%)
the first consultation? Distressed 67 | (650%) | 82 | (55,0%) | 149 | (59,1%) | 0,067
What is the most common | Acute tinnitus (less than
condition of a patient with | 3 months) 5 (4,9%) 14 | (9,4%) 19 (7,5%)
tinnitus in your practice? | Chronic tinnitus (more
than 3 months) 38 | (369%) | 64 | (43,0%) | 102 | (40,5%)
Mixed, both options 60 | (58,3%) | 71 | (47,7%) | 131 | (52,0%) | 0,171
Patients with tinnitus with what condition (medical history) come to you most often?
Laterality of tinnitus no 49 | (47,6%) | 48 | (32,2%) 97 (38,5%)
yes 54 | (52,4%) | 101 | (67,8%) | 155 | (61,5%) | 0,014
Concomitant dizziness no 55 | (534%) | 55 |(36,9%) | 110 | (43,7%)
yes 48 | (46,6%) | 94 | (63,1%) | 142 | (56,3%) | 0,009
Concomitant medical no 92 | (89,3%) | 102 | (68,5%) | 194 | (77,0%)
treatment yes 11 1 (10,7%) | 47 | (31,5%) | 58 | (23,0%) | p<0,001
Concomitant depression no 82 | (796%) | 91 | (611%) | 173 | (68,7%)
or anxiety yes 21 | (20,4%) | 58 | (389%) | 79 | (31,3%) | 0,002
Primary hearing loss no 48 | (46,6%) | 99 | (66,4%) | 147 | (58,3%)
yes 55 | (53,4%) | 50 | (33,6%) | 105 | (41,7%) | 0,002
What is the percentage of 25 70 | (68,0%) | 59 |(396%) | 129 | (51,2%)
patients with tinnitus 50 22 | (214%) | 68 | (456%) | 90 | (357%)
whose complaints worsen 75 6 (58%) | 18 | (121%) | 24 (9,5%)
during treatment? 100 5 [ @9%) | 4 | 27%) 9 (3,6%) | p<0,001
Table 3.
Needs for further improvement in tinnitus care.
Questions ENT Neurologist Total
N % N % N % P=
Do you think that there should be an  |yes 93 | (90,3%) 111 (74,5%) | 204 | (81,0%)
accessible, well-formulated inter 2-site
that responds to the requests of
patients with tinnitus? no 10 (9,7%) 38 (25,5%) 48 (19,0%) 0,002
The need for training specialists in the management of patients with tinnitus
yes 98 | (951%) | 132 | (88,6%) | 230 | (91,3%)
ENT no 5 (4,9%) 10 (6,7%) 15 (6,0%)
don't know 7 (4,7%) 7 (2,8%) 0,065
yes 82 | (796%) | 123 | (82,6%) | 205 | (81,3%)
audiologist no 15 | (14,6%) 20 (13,4%) 35 (13,9%)
don't know 6 (5,8%) 6 (4,0%) 12 (4,8%) 0,765
yes 87 | (845%) | 128 | (859%) | 215 | (85,3%)
neurologist no 10 (9,7%) 21 (14,1%) 31 (12,3%)
don't know 6 (5,8%) 6 (2,4%) 0,008
yes 75 | (72,8%) | 141 (94,6%) | 216 | (85,7%)
therapist/GP no 12 | (11,7%) 12 (4,8%)
don't know 16 | (15,5%) 8 (5,4%) 24 (9,5%) | p<0,001
yes 71 (68,9%) | 130 | (87,2%) | 201 (79,8%)
psychologist no 16 | (15,5%) 8 (5,4%) 24 (9,5%)
don't know 16 | (15,5%) 11 (7,4%) 27 (10,7%) | 0,002
yes 43 | (41,7%) 98 (65,8%) 141 (56,0%)
dentist no 27 | (26,2%) 33 (22,1%) 60 (23,8%)
don't know 33 | (32,0%) 18 (12,1%) 51 (20,2%) | p<0,001
Discussion: smallest number of respondents associated tinnitus with a

Tinnitus is a symptom([7], however, not all professionals
participating in the survey were aware of this. Moreover, the

psychological problem and were less likely to identify

depression
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and anxiety among patients.

However,
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international guidelines indicate high evidence for the
effectiveness of psychological interventions, linking patients'
high susceptibility to severe psychological changes[4,9,10].
In addition, cognitive-behavioral therapy has been identified
as a treatment that improves the quality of life of patients
with tinnitus. In our study, it was determined that the
treatment was not effective in 25% of patients of ENT
doctors and 50% of neurologists[5].This can be the reason
of that all physicians who participated in the survey noted
the need for training. In particular, training is important for
general practitioners as they are the first specialists to
whom patients turn, although fewer ENT doctors agree with
this opinion.

The management and treatment of patients with tinnitus
requires physicians to have the knowledge to select an
adequate method and approach to treatment, including
comorbidities, as well as involving a multidisciplinary team.
Evaluation of the effectiveness of tinnitus treatment should
include the psychological state of the patient, inclusive[10].

Unfortunately, we were not able to cover physicians
from all regions. Nevertheless, we reached the expected
number of participants in the survey of both specialties ENT
and neurologists. This is the first study conducted among
physicians to examine their experience in managing
patients with tinnitus. This study allowed us to identify future
directions for improving the care of patients with tinnitus as
a need for specialist training, as well as focus on
psychological support for patients with tinnitus.

Conclusion

Our results showed the need for training of physicians
of different specialties in the management of patients with
tinnitus, which in the future will improve the provision of
teamwork. Fewer physicians noted anxiety and depression
in patients with tinnitus despite their distressed state. It
should also be noted the internet access to information for
patients with tinnitus necessary to improve their care.
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